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Free Buses Advance Equity
By Phineas Baxandall, Senior Policy Analyst

Transit fares deepen existing income inequalities and racial disparities. Transit riders tend to
have lower-than average incomes, especially bus riders. Black and Latinx residents are also more
likely to be transit riders than white residents, again especially on buses. Enforcement of fare
policies, such as through arrests and citations, also tends to impact people of color
disproportionately.

Transit fares are regressive, meaning that they claim a larger share of income from people with
low- and middle-incomes than from higher-income people. While several other kinds of taxes
and public fees fall disproportionately on lower-income households in Massachusetts, perhaps
none falls more unequally than transit fares. Eliminating transit fares is therefore an especially
potent way to advance income equality with relatively few dollars.
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Demographics of transit and bus riders

Normally the MBTA’s system of subways and light rail carries more riders in a normal year than
the bus system. During the coronavirus pandemic, bus ridership has exceeded rail ridership,
demonstrating how crucial buses are for essential workers and others who don’t have other
ways to travel.
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Nationwide, people who rely on public transit tend to have lower incomes than the general
population and are more likely to be Black or Latinx. Barriers to opportunity and an ongoing
legacy of structural racism have made it harder for people of color to build wealth, to live near
work, and to have a variety of travel choices. Racial covenants in the suburbs, redlining and
housing discrimination, have tended to keep people confined to certain city neighborhoods or
have pushed families of color toward areas further away from job centers. High property values,
gentrification, and residential segregation often leave people of color living in places where they
may be far from employment and other opportunities but have little access to transit, especially
rail.

Automobile ownership is also expensive. In Massachusetts the costs of insurance, financing,
taxes, repairs, parking, and fuel add up to $12,000 or more each year.

The median household income of riders on the MBTA is about $75,000 per year, according to a
survey by the transit authority conducted between 2015-2017.1 According to MBTA calculations,
this was more or less the median income for households across the service area.? Of the transit
users who reported their incomes in this survey, two-thirds of bus riders reported household
incomes below that level. Across the whole MBTA system, 29 percent of riders indicated an
income of less than 60 percent of that area median ($43,5000), whereas among bus riders, 42
percent said their income was below this level.

Fare-free transit will provide a significant benefit to Black and brown communities as well.
Among MBTA riders overall, 66 percent are white, 13 percent are Black, and 8 percent are Asian.
About 10 percent identify as Hispanic or Latinx. More than riders on other transit modes, bus
riders are much more likely to be people of color: almost a quarter of bus riders are Black, about
8 percent are Asian, and 55 percent are white. Separately, 13 percent of bus riders identify as
Hispanic or Latinx.

Compared to the MBTA, riders on the 15 Regional Transit Authorities’ (RTAs) bus routes tend to
have even lower incomes, be less white, and dependent on public transit for travel. For example:

e Aridership survey of the Southeastern Regional Transit Authority, serving 10
municipalities around Fall River and New Bedford, found 47 percent of surveyed riders
were non-white or Hispanic. 99 percent of riders who answered a question about their
income reported incomes below the service area’s Average Median Value of $48,409. In
fact, majorities of both white riders and riders of color report household incomes below
$25,000 annually.

e The Pioneer Valley Transportation Authority, the largest RTA in the state, reports in its
customer survey that 4 out of 5 riders earned $20,000 a year or less. Compared to their
percentage in the county population, far greater percentages of riders are Black, Latinx,
or Asian. Among riders, 52 percent say they had no alternative way to make the trip.


https://www.apta.com/wp-content/uploads/Resources/resources/reportsandpublications/Documents/APTA-Who-Rides-Public-Transportation-2017.pdf
https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/04/07/who-relies-on-public-transit-in-the-u-s/
https://htaindex.cnt.org/map/
http://www.srtabus.com/wp-content/uploads/TitleVIReport_2019_FINALwAppendices.pdf
http://www.pvta.com/documents/planning/PVTA%202016%20Northern%20System%20Survey%2008-12-16%20FINAL.pdf
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e The Worcester Regional Transit Authority’s 2016 customer survey shows that 70 percent
of riders have household incomes under $25,000; of those who answered the question,
just over half are white (compared to 83 percent of the population in the service area);
and 70 percent have no automobiles in their household.

Buses are especially important for people of color across MA
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Fares greatly impact travel choices for very low-income riders

Fare costs significantly impact the travel choices of low-income riders. A recent experiment at
the MBTA led by researchers at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT) makes this
clear. The study recruited low-income transit riders who receive Supplemental Nutritional
Assistance Program (SNAP) benefits. Half were given fare cards that enabled a 50 percent
discount on trips, and the other half were given a normal fare card during the month-long study
period (and a discounted card during the subsequent month). The group receiving the discount
took 27 percent more trips during the month than those without a discount.

The study also found that low-income riders tended to take proportionally more off-peak trips. In
other words, when fare cuts enabled them to ride more, they were less likely than other riders
to travel during rush hour, when vehicles were already crowded. Instead, they were more likely
to travel at times when vehicles were relatively underutilized, which actually improves the
overall efficiency of the system.

Transit fare enforcement has been racially biased

Enforcement actions against riders who don’t pay transit fares has fallen disproportionately on
people of color. Across the nation, fare enforcement by police has sometimes had tragic
consequences, placing people in the criminal-legal system or in the worst cases leading to loss of
life.?

Recent policy changes will help address some of these problems, though the MBTA plans new
onboard fare inspection that will provide new challenges. In particular, immigrants without full


https://www.therta.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/2018-Title-VI-Report-1.pdf
http://mobility.mit.edu/equity-project
https://mass.streetsblog.org/2020/07/28/lawmakers-are-poised-to-reform-fare-enforcement-on-the-t/
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legal status may be particularly fearful of random checks that ask those who cannot verify fare
payment to provide identification.

A majority of citations that Transit Police give on the MBTA are to riders of color, even though a
majority of riders are white. An information request to the MBTA also revealed that in 2018
three-quarters of arrests for fare evasion were people of color.*

A transportation bond act enacted in January 2021 included reforms that greatly reduce fines
and eliminate arrests for fare evasion. The MBTA has said that it will begin releasing an annual
report on fare citations that will break citations down by race. The state still needs to approve
the final regulations on the MBTA's new fare citation policy.

As part of the MBTA’s current plans for fare collection, new civilian personnel will circulate
through the MBTA system checking whether passengers have a pass or can verify that they paid
the fare. Along with added costs, it will pose new challenges to ensure that racial bias does not
affect the location and choice of passengers subject to verification. The effort will require
ongoing vigilance that would not be required if fares were eliminated.

The MBTA already has free buses... for some of its richest, whitest riders

Since June 2012, the MBTA has provided
free bus service to riders accessing the
system at Logan Airport. In an arrangement
reimbursed by the state authority
Massport, Silver Line buses do not collect
fares at the airport.> There are on average
approximately 2,800 riders who board the
bus each weekday at Logan. According to
the MBTA, eliminating fare collection
measurably reduced the amount of time
the buses spent at each stop. Most
surveyed riders said that without the bus
service they would have taken a taxi.

There are some practical reasons to provide free service at these bus stops above others. Out of
town travelers are more likely to fumble over unfamiliar MBTA fares and to comply with the
federal Clean Air Act, Massport reimburses the transit agency for the fares.

But as a matter of equity, travelers boarding the MBTA at Logan are some of the least likely to be
burdened by the cost. Only one out of seven riders on the Silver Line segment that serves the
airport earns a low income, as the MBTA defines it (below $43,500 for a household), compared
to almost half of all bus riders in the system overall. In other words, the MBTA charges fares to
bus riders who are three times more likely to be low-income than those who ride for free from
the airport.


https://malegislature.gov/Bills/191/H5248
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Massport’s 2019 survey of passengers accessing ground transport paints a similar picture: “over
two thirds (68 percent) of the respondents who answered the income question on the survey
indicated an annual household income of $90,000 or more, and over half (54 percent) have an
annual household income of $120,000 or more. This result is consistent with the fact that air
travelers are generally observed to have higher-than-average incomes.” Over a quarter (26
percent) of passengers have household incomes over $200,000.°

Similarly, 76 percent of riders on the Silver Line that serves Logan Airport are white.

Endnotes

! Respondents chose income ranges, but in this case — because it is approximately half of respondents — it
is possible to estimate approximately the income of the median respondent reporting income. The survey
finds that 48.1 percent of respondents indicating income chose a response of $76,000 or more. Thus, the
number of riders with an income of $75,000 is closer to 50 percent of riders or slightly exceeding that
number.

2The MBTA service area does not correspondent to standard geographical statistical areas. The MBTA
calculated income for its service area using American Community Survey Census data for 2013. At that
time, 60 percent of area median income was $43,500. Thus, by calculation, area median income was
$72,500 in 2013.

% |n Los Angeles, César Rodriguez was subjected to police enforcement for fare evasion that led to him
being crushed by a train. Deion Fludd, a New York teen who jumped a turnstile later died from injuries
claimed to be caused by the police.

4 MBTA police issue over 2,000 citations each year. The MBTA does not publish the racial breakdown of
citations for fare evasion, but in response to a Boston Globe public records request, the MBTA disclosed
that in October through November of 2019, only one third of citations were given to white riders.
Separately, the Conservation Law Foundation and Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights received an
information request showing that a majority of citations in January 2019 were given to people of color.
Actual arrests — as opposed to just citations — for fare evasion are even more disproportionate: almost
three-quarters were people of color in 2018. A San Francisco area police study similarly found nearly half
of all citations were made to Black riders, with only 18 percent of citations going to whites. A survey by
TransitCenter likewise found disproportionate impacts in studies of fare enforcement in Washington DC,
New York City, Portland, Minneapolis, Seattle, Los Angeles, and Cleveland.

> Reportedly, the MBTA was not required to conduct an equity analysis for the change in fare practices
because fares are still being paid, just by Massport.

® There are also many regular workers at Logan Airport that may have low incomes. For instance, many
may be cleaners or fast-food restaurant workers. However, workers at Logan who commute by the Silver
Line might not actually benefit from the free Logan boardings. Since they still have to pay to come to
Logan and may need to pay for subsequent legs of their commute from work, it may be more practical for
them to just buy a systemwide transit pass or bus pass.



https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2015/08/mourning-and-night/402262/
https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/08/02/metro/minority-riders-cited-more-often-skipping-fares-mbta/
https://mass.streetsblog.org/2020/07/28/lawmakers-are-poised-to-reform-fare-enforcement-on-the-t/
https://mass.streetsblog.org/2020/07/28/lawmakers-are-poised-to-reform-fare-enforcement-on-the-t/
https://www.sfexaminer.com/news/bart-police-data-shows-racial-disparities-in-enforcement-across-the-board/
https://transitcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Police-and-Transit.pdf
https://www.washlaw.org/news/764-the-committee-releases-report-on-shocking-disparities-in-fare-evasion-enforcement-by-metro-police
http://www.cssny.org/pages/1423
https://www.oregonlive.com/commuting/index.ssf/2016/12/black_max_riders_more_likely_t.html
https://www.metrotransit.org/Data/Sites/1/media/blog/police_report-12-17-15.pdf
https://www.kingcounty.gov/depts/auditor/auditor-reports/all-landing-pgs/2018/rapidride-2018.aspx
https://la.curbed.com/2018/1/18/16899210/metro-discrimination-fare-evasion-lawsuit
https://www.clevescene.com/cleveland/transit-police-say-rtas-unofficial-fare-enforcement-policies-are-inequitable-and-dangerous/Content?oid=10105428

